

# Access Crown®

## ENGLISH

**Instructions for use**

**[MD] UE Medical device**

**Access Crown® Cartridge** is supplied in 7 shades A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 and BL.

**Product description:**  
**Access Crown®** is a fluorescent self-curing paste-paste system for the production of temporary crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays. **Access Crown®** consists of base paste and catalyst paste.

**Application:**  
**Access Crown®** in the cartridge:  
Insert **Access Crown®** cartridge into the **Centrix** Automix Gun dispenser or a compatible dispenser with a suitable piston. Due to technical reasons slight differences in the filling level between the cartridge chambers can occur. In this case, remove the cartridge cap and squeeze the material out until the material is delivered evenly from both chambers. Then insert a mixing tip and lock with a 90° turn clockwise. By pressing the lever the material is extruded and automatically mixed in the correct ratio. The warranted product characteristics can only be achieved when using the original **SuperMixer™** mixing tips as approved by **Centrix**. All the mixing tips for use with our respective products are available from **Centrix**. After use do not remove the mixing tip from the cartridge. Replace the used mixing tip with a new one just before the next application. When changing the mixing tips check the opening of the cartridge to ensure that the material can flow freely.

**Processing directions:**  
Level out any undercuts in the preparation using a non-eugenol cement. Prepare an impression in cases where no prefabricated crowns or similar restoratives are used. Prepare the impression by levelling undercuts and cutting drainage channels. If the wall thickness of the temporary restoration is too thin, enlarge the impression, especially removing the septums in the interdental embrasures. Then clean and air dry the impression.  
Apply **Access Crown®** directly into the impression. Do not overfill.  
**Access Crown®** attains an elastic phase after 1 - 1.5 min from beginning of mixing (approx. 0.5 - 1 min being in the mouth).  
The temporary should be removed from the mouth within 1.5 min after mixing, i.e. during the elastic phase.  
The setting process can additionally be monitored by observing the excess material in the mouth.  
The setting time of non-used material (in mixing tips) cannot be compared with the setting time of the material in the mouth.  
At a room temperature of 23 °C and 50 % humidity working times are as follows:

min <span> </span> : sec 0 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : sec 0 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : sec 1 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : sec 1 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : sec 4 <span> </span> : 00
Einsetzen in den Mund	Abbindung im Mund	Entnahme	vollständige Abbindung	Bearbeitung
Application in the mouth	Setting in the mouth	Removal	Complete setting	Finishing

Slight differences may result from different room temperatures.  
After approx. 2 - 3 min take the temporary out of the impression and wipe dry (if necessary, use a solvent, e.g. ethyl alcohol). This removes the thin inhibition layer usually caused by oxygen and allows easier finishing. The surface of the temporary restoration should appear silky-matt.  
Carefully trim any excess material and roughen areas near the gingiva. Cement the temporary restoration using an eugenol-free temporary cement.

**Information, precautionary measures:**  
- **Access Crown®** contains methacrylates, amines, terpenes, benzoyl-peroxide, BHT. **Access Crown®** should not be used in case of known hypersensitivities (allergies) to any of these ingredients.  
- Before making the temporary, the prepared cores can be insulated for desensitisation (fluoride varnishes, core varnishes, etc).  
- In order to avoid fractures or injuries from debris, the temporary should not be subjected to excessive loads (molar area).  
- Linings and cores built up with resin-based materials (composites) should be sufficiently insulated (e.g. glycerine) to avoid removal with the temporary.  
- Inadequate hygiene or intensive use of certain mouthrinses may lead to discolouration.  
- Finishing should only be started after complete setting of the material (approx. 4 min after mixing).  
- Restoration of defective temporaries:  
If the temporary should break despite the extreme stability of **Access Crown®**, the following procedures are recommended:
- **Air bubbles:** fill with **Access Crown®**.
- **In case of fracture immediately after the manufacturing of the temporary:** re-connect the fracture with freshly mixed **Access Crown®**.
- **Restoration of already used temporaries:** Roughen the fracture with a bur and place undercuts. Apply bond on the prepared fractures and cure according to the respective instructions for use. Apply a flowable composite to the prepared areas. Reassemble the fractured pieces and cure according to the instructions for use.

**Storage:**  
Store at temperatures of 4 °C to 23 °C. Do not use after expiry date. Protect from bright light, i.e. store in closed packages, drawers, etc.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry. As far as the application of the products delivered by us is concerned, our verbal and/ or written information has been given to the best of our knowledge and without obligation. Our information and/or advice do not relieve you from examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitability for the intended purposes of application. As the application of our preparations is beyond our control, the user is fully responsible for the application. Of course, we guarantee the quality of our preparations in accordance with the existing standards and corresponding to the conditions as stipulated in our general terms of sale and delivery.

## DEUTSCH

**Gebrauchsanweisung**

**[MD] EU Medizinprodukt**

**Access Crown® - Kartusche** ist in den 7 Farben A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 und BL erhältlich.

**Produktbeschreibung:**  
**Access Crown®** ist ein fluoreszierendes selbsthärtendes Paste-Paste System zur Herstellung von provisorischen Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays. **Access Crown®** besteht aus Basis- und Katalysatorpaste.

**Anwendung:**  
**Access Crown®** in der Kartusche:  
**Access Crown®** Kartusche in **Centrix** Automix Gun Dispenser oder einen vergleichbaren Dispenser einsetzen. Technisch bedingt können sich vor Erstgebrauch geringe Differenzen im Füllstand beider Kartuschenkammern ergeben. Daher Kartuschenverschluss entfernen und solange Material auspressen, bis aus beiden Austrittsöffnungen gleichmäßig Material gefördert wird. Anschließend Mischkanüle aufsetzen und durch 90° Drehung ar-retieren. Das Material wird durch Betätigung des Griffhebels herausgedrückt und dabei automatisch im richtigen Verhältnis gemischt. Die zugesagten Produkteigenschaften werden nur unter Verwendung der von **Centrix** freigegebenen original **SuperMixer™** Mischkanülen erreicht. Die entsprechenden Mischkanülen für unsere Produkte sind alle bei **Centrix** erhältlich. Nach Gebrauch Mischkanüle auf der Kartusche belassen. Erst unmittelbar vor dem nächsten Gebrauch gegen neue Mischkanüle austauschen. Beim Kanülenwechsel Öffnungen der Kartusche auf freien Materialdurchfluss überprüfen.

**Verarbeitungshinweise:**  
Vorhandene Unterschnitte der Präparation zunächst ausgleichen, dabei keine eugenol-haltigen Zemente anwenden. Falls keine vorkonfektionierten Zahnhülsen oder ähnliches verwendet werden, eine Abformung erstellen. Die Abformung durch Ausgleichen von Unterschnitten und Schneiden von Abflusssrinnen vorbereiten. Wenn zu geringe Wandstärken des Provisoriums zu erwarten sind, den Abdruck erweitem, insbesondere die Septen in den Approximalräumen entfernen. Anschließend Abformung reinigen und trocken blasen.  
**Access Crown®** direkt in die Abformung applizieren. Nicht überfüllen.  
**Access Crown®** erreicht etwa 1 - 1,5 min nach Mischbeginn (etwa 0,5 - 1 min nach Einbringen in den Mund) eine elastische Konsistenz.  
Das Provisorium spätestens 1,5 min nach Mischbeginn aus dem Mund nehmen, da die Entnahme nur während der elastischen Phase problemlos möglich ist.  
Anhand des Überschusses im Mund ist der Abbindevorgang zusätzlich zu kontrollieren. Die Abbindezeit von nicht verwendeten Resten (Mischkanüle) ist nicht mit der Abbindezeit im Mund vergleichbar.  
Bei 23 °C Raumtemperatur und 50 % Luftfeuchtigkeit stehen für die Verarbeitung folgende Zeiten zur Verfügung:

min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 4 <span> </span> : 00
Einsetzen in den Mund	Abbindung im Mund	Entnahme	vollständige Abbindung	Bearbeitung

Durch unterschiedliche Raumtemperaturen können Abweichungen entstehen.  
Nach etwa 2 - 3 min das Provisorium aus der Abformung nehmen und trocken abwischen (ggf. Lösungsmittel wie z. B. Ethylalkohol verwenden). Dies beseitigt eine üblicherweise durch Sauerstoff auftretende, geringe inhibierte Schicht und erleichtert die weitere Handhabung. Die Oberfläche des Provisoriums soll seidig matt aussehen. Anschließend Überschüsse und raue Stellen im Zahnfleischbereich sorgfältig beschleifen. Die fertigen Provisorien mit einem eugenolfreien temporären Zement befestigen.

**Hinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:**

- **Access Crown®** enthält Methacrylate, Amine, Terpene, Benzoylperoxid, BHT. Bei bekannten Überempfindlichkeiten (Allergien) gegen diese Inhaltsstoffe von **Access Crown®** ist auf die Anwendung zu verzichten..
- Beschlifffene Stümpfe können vor der Provisiorienherstellung zur Vermeidung von Empfindlichkeiten isoliert werden (Fluoridlacke, Stumpflacke o.ä.).
- Zur Vermeidung von Frakturen bzw. Verletzungen durch Bruchstücke sollte das Provisorium nicht zu stark belastet werden (Molarenbereiche).
- Composite-ähnliche Unterfüllungen und Stumpfaufbauten ausreichend isolieren (z. B. mit Glycerin), damit sie nicht mit dem Provisorium entfernt werden.
- Mangelnde Hygiene oder der intensive Gebrauch bestimmter Mundwässer kann zu Farbabweichungen führen.
- Die Bearbeitung des Provisoriums erst nach vollständiger Aushärtung vornehmen (ca. 4 min nach Mischbeginn).
- Reparatur defekter Provisorien: Sollte es trotz der hohen Stabilität von **Access Crown®** zu einem Bruch des Provisoriums kommen, empfiehlt sich folgende Vorgehensweise:
  - **Luftblasen:** einfach mit **Access Crown®** füllen.
  - **Bei Bruch kurz nach der Herstellung:** die Bruchstellen mit frisch angemischtem **Access Crown®** verbinden.
  - **Reparatur bereits getragener Provisorien:** Bruchstellen mit Fräse anrauen und mit Unterschnitten versehen. Bond auf die präparierten Bruchstellen auftragen und gemäß der jeweiligen Gebrauchsinformation aushärten. Flow-Material auf die vorbereiteten Flächen applizieren, die Bruchstellen zusammenfügen und gemäß Gebrauchsinformation aushärten.

**Lagerhinweis:**  
Lagerung von 4 °C - 23 °C. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden. Kartuschen lichtgeschützt lagern, d. h. in geschlossenen Packungen, Schubladen etc.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns gelieferten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wörtlichen und/ oder schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem Wissen abzugeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise und/oder Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns gelieferten Präparate auf ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung unserer Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie ausschließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewährleisten selbstverständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate entsprechend bestehender Normen sowie entsprechend des in unserer allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedingungen festgelegten Standards.

## FRANÇAIS

**Mode d’emploi**

**[MD] UE Dispositif médical**

**Access Crown® - Cartouche** est disponible en 7 teintes A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 et BL.

**Description du produit:**  
**Access Crown®** es un système pâte-pâte fluorescent autopolymérisant pour la fabrication de couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays provisoires. **Access Crown®** se compose d’une pâte de base et d’une pâte de catalyseur.

**Application:**  
**Access Crown®** dans la cartouche:  
Insérer la cartouche **Access Crown®** dans le distributeur **Centrix** Automix Gun ou dans un autre distributeur avec un piston adéquat. Pour des raisons techniques des légères différences du remplissage des deux compartiments des cartouches peuvent se produire. Pour cette raison enlever la fermeture de la cartouche et purger la cartouche jusqu’à l’obtention d’un débit égal par les deux orifices. Ensuite placer l’embout mélangeur et arrêter par rotation à 90°. En actionnant le levier, le matériau est extrait et mélangé automatiquement dans le bon rapport de mélange. Les caractéristiques indiquées ne sont atteintes que lors d’une utilisation des embouts mélangeurs originaux de **SuperMixer™**, autorisés par **Centrix**. Tous les embouts mélangeurs correspondants pour nos produits sont disponibles chez **Centrix**. Après l’utilisation laisser l’embout mélangeur sur la cartouche. Le remplacer uniquement avant la prochaine utilisation par un nouvel embout mélangeur. En changeant les embouts mélangeurs, vérifier si le matériau peut sortir librement des orifices de la cartouche.

**Indicaciones pour l’application:**  
D’abord, combler les parties rétentives dans la préparation, ne pas utiliser des ciments contenant de l’eugénoL. Si des moules préconfectionnés ou similaires ne sont pas utilisés, réaliser une empreinte. Préparer l’empreinte en combinant les parties rétentives et en coupant des rainures d’échappement. Si on peut s’attendre à des épaisseurs des parois du provisoire trop fines, élargir l’empreinte, surtout enlever les septums dans les niches interproximales. Ensuite, nettoyer l’empreinte et la sécher à l’air. Appliquer **Access Crown®** directement dans l’empreinte. Ne pas surcharger. Environ 1 à 1,5 min après le début du mélange (environ 0,5 à 1 min après la mise en bouche), **Access Crown®** atteint une consistance élastique. Désinsérer le provisoire de la bouche au plus tard 1,5 min après le début du mélange, car la désinertion est aisée pendant la phase élastique. Contrôler le processus de prise également au moyen de l’excédent de matériau en bouche. Le temps de prise de restes non-utilisés (embout mélangeur) n’est pas comparable au temps de prise en bouche. A une température ambiante de 23 °C et une humidité atmosphérique de 50 % les temps de travail sont comme suit:

min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 4 <span> </span> : 00
Insertion en bouche	Prise en bouche	Dés-insertion	Prise complète	Finition

De petites différences peuvent être causées par des températures ambiantes différentes. Enlever le provisoire de l’empreinte après env. 2 à 3 min et l’essuyer à sec (si nécessaire utiliser du solvant, comme par ex. de l’alcool éthylique). Cela enlève la couche fine d’inhibition causée normalement par l’oxygène et facilite la manipulation ultérieure. La surface du provisoire devrait avoir un aspect mat et soieus. Ensuite meuler soigneusement les excédents et les endroits rugueux dans la région de la genève. Fixer les provisoires prêts avec un ciment temporaire sans eugénoL.

**Consignes de sécurité, précautions :**

- **Access Crown®** contient méthacrylates, amines, terpène, peroxyde de benzoyl, BHT. Dans le cas d’hypersensibilités (allergies) connues à ces composants de **Access Crown®** ne pas utiliser le produit.
- Des moignons taillés peuvent être isolés avant la fabrication du provisoire afin d’éviter des irritations (verniss fluoré, vernis de moignons ou similaires).
- Afin d’éviter des fractures ou des blessures par fragments, la pièce provisoire ne devrait pas être soumise aux charges trop importantes (molaires).
- Isoler suffisamment fonds de cavité et reconstitutions de moignons à base de résine (par ex. avec de la glycérine) afin de ne pas les enlever avec le provisoire.
- L’hygiène insuffisante ou l’utilisation intensive de certains bains de bouche peuvent causer un changement de la teinte.
- La finition du provisoire ne devrait être effectuée qu’après la prise complète (environ 4 min après le début du mélange).
- Réparation de provisoires défectueux:
  - Si le provisoire se casse malgré la stabilité élevée de **Access Crown®**, il est recommandé de procéder comme suit:
    - **En cas de bulles d’air:** seulement remplir avec du **Access Crown®**.
    - **En cas d’une cassure peu de temps après la fabrication:** relier les points de fracture avec du **Access Crown®** fraîchement mélangé.
    - **Réparation de provisoires utilisés:** Rendre rugueux les surfaces à coller et créer des contre-dépouilles. Appliquer le liquide de bonding sur les points de fracture préparés et polymériser selon le mode d’emploi correspondant. Appliquer le matériau Flow sur les surfaces préparées, relier les points de fracture et polymériser selon le mode d’emploi.

**Indications pour le stockage:**  
Stocker à une température entre 4 °C à 23 °C. Ne plus utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption. Stocker les cartouches protégées contre la lumière, c’est-à-dire dans des boîtes fermées, tiroirs, etc.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en dentisterie. Quant à l’utilisation des produits que nous livrons, les indications données verbalement et/ ou par écrit ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos conseils ne vous déchargent pas de tester les préparations que nous livrons en ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée pour l’application envisagée. Puisque l’utilisation de nos préparations s’effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle se fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous garantissons bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon les normes existantes ainsi que selon les standards correspondants à nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison.

## ESPAÑOL

**Instrucciones de uso**

**[MD] UE Dispositivo médico**

**Access Crown® - Cartuccia** está disponible en 7 colores A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 e BL.

**Descripción del producto:**  
**Access Crown®** es un sistema pasta-pasta, fluorescente de autocurado, para la fabricación de coronas, puentes, inlays y onlays provisionales. **Access Crown®** consiste de una pasta base y catalizador.

**Aplicación:**  
**Access Crown®** en el cartucho:  
Colocar el cartucho **Access Crown®** en el dispensador **Centrix** Automix Gun o en un dispensador compatible. Por razones técnicas pueden existir pequeñas diferencias en el contenido de las dos cámaras del cartucho. Por eso, se recomienda retirar la tapa del cartucho y presionar el material hasta que salga homogéneamente de los dos orificios. A continuación, colocar la cánula de mezcla y girar 90°. El material se saca presionando la palanca y se mezcla automáticamente en la proporción exacta. Las propiedades prometidas del producto se conseguirán sólo bajo el uso de las cánulas de mezcla originales **SuperMixer™**, autorizadas de **Centrix**. Nosotros, **Centrix**, disponemos de todas las cánulas de mezcla correspondientes para nuestros productos. Dejar la cánula de mezcla utilizada sobre el cartucho después del uso. Sustituiría por una nueva cánula directamente antes de la próxima aplicación. Al cambiar las cánulas, verificar si el material puede salir libremente de los orificios.

**Indicaciones de trabajo:**  
Nivelar las socavaduras de la preparación, no utilizar cementos que contengan eugenol. Si no se utilizan moldes preconfeccionados o similares, realizar una impresión. Al preparar la impresión nivelar las socavaduras y cortar alivaderos oculsales. Si se preveen espesores de paredes demasiado finas del provisional ampliar la impresión, en particular, eliminar los septums en los espacios interdentaltes. Luego, limpiar la impresión y secarla con aire. Aplicar el **Access Crown®** directamente en la impresión. No sobrellenar. Al cabo de aprox. 1 - 1.5 min después del comienzo de mezcla (aprox. 0.5 - 1 min después de la colocación en la boca), **Access Crown®** tiene una fase elástica. El trabajo provisional debe ser sacado de la boca como muy tarde 1.5 min después de la mezcla, es decir durante la fase elástica. Adicionalmente, se puede controlar el proceso de fraguado mediante los excedentes del producto en la boca. El tiempo de fraguado de restos no utilizados (cánula de mezcla) no es comparable al tiempo de fraguado en la boca. Con una temperatura ambiente de 23 °C y la humedad de aire de un 50 % están disponibles los siguientes tiempos para la elaboración:

min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 4 <span> </span> : 00
Insertión en boca	Fraguado en la boca	Sacar de la boca	Fraguado completo	Terminación

Pequeñas divergencias pueden ser causadas por diferentes temperaturas ambientes. Después de aprox. 2 - 3 min sacar el provisional de la impresión y limpiarlo en seco (dado el caso, utilizar un disolvente como p. ej. alcohol etílico). Esto elimina la capa de inhibición fina que se presenta normalmente por oxígeno y facilita el manejo posterior. La superficie del provisional debería tener un aspecto sedoso mate. A continuación, pulir cuidadosamente los excedentes y áreas próximas a las encías. Fijar los provisionales listos con el cemento provisional exento de eugenol.

**Indicaciones, medidas de prevención:**  
- **Access Crown®** contiene metacrilatos, aminos, terpenos, benzoil-peróxido y BHT. **Access Crown®** no debe ser usado en caso de hiper-sensibilidades (alergias) contra estes ingredientes.  
- Antes de hacer el trabajo provisional, los muñones preparados pueden ser aislados para evitar sensibilidades (lacas fluorídicas, lacas de muñones, etc.).  
- Para evitar fracturas o heridas por fragmentos, el trabajo provisional no tendrá que ser objeto de presión demasiado fuerte (sector molar).  
- Aislar (p. ej. con glicerina) suficientemente los rellenos de base y recon-strucciones de muñones con materiales de composites para que no sean removidos juntos con el trabajo provisional.  
- Higiene insuficiente o uso intensivo de unas aguas dentríficas pueden causar decoloraciones.  
- Efectuar la terminación del provisional solamente después del fraguado completo (aprox. 4 min después del comienzo de la mezcla).  
- Reparación de provisionales defectuosos:

- En caso de una fractura del provisional a pesar de la alta estabilidad de **Access Crown®**, se recomienda proceder como sigue:
  - **Burbujas de aire:** rellenar simplemente con **Access Crown®**
  - **En caso de fracturas después de la fabricación:** juntar los puntos de fractura con **Access Crown®**
  - **Reparación de provisionales ya utilizados:** Tallar con una fresa los puntos de fractura y hacer socavaduras. Aplicar el adhesivo en los puntos de fractura preparado y polimerizar según las respectivas instrucciones de uso. Aplicar el material Flow en las superficies preparadas. Juntar los puntos de fractura y polimerizar según las correspondientes instrucciones de uso.

**Conservación:**  
Armacenar a temperaturas entre 4 °C - 23 °C. No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad. Conservar los cartuchos en un lugar protegido contra la luz, es decir, en embalajes o cajones cerrados.

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector odontológico. En lo que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros productos, se han dado nuestras indicaciones verbales y/o escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro leal saber y entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les dispensan de comprobar los preparados suministrados por nosotros respecto a su aptitud para la aplicación intencionada. Dado que la aplicación de nuestros preparados se efectúa fuera de nuestro control, la misma se encuentra bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad. Naturalmente les aseguramos la calidad de nuestros preparados según las normas correspondientes y de acuerdo con el estándar establecido en nuestras condiciones generales de venta y entrega.

## PORTUGUÊS

**Instruções de utilização**

**[MD] UE Dispositivo medico**

**Access Crown® - cartuchos** está disponível em 7 cores: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 e BL.

**Descrição do produto:**  
**Access Crown®** é um sistema pasta-pasta, autopolimerizável e fluorescente, para o fabrico de corocas, pontes, inlays e onlays provisórias. **Access Crown®** é constituído por uma pasta base e uma pasta catalisadora.

**Métodos de aplicação:**  
**Access Crown®** em cartuchos:  
Inserir os cartuchos de **Access Crown®** no dispensador **Centrix** Automix Gun ou num dispensador compatível com um êmbolo adequado. Devido a razões técnicas, podem ocorrer pequenas diferenças no nível de preenchimento entre ambas as câmaras do cartucho. Neste caso, remover a tampa do cartucho e espremer o material para fora, até o material ser libertado igualmente de ambas as câmaras. Depois, colocar uma ponta de mistura e fechar com uma volta de 90º no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. Pressionando a alavanca, o material é expulso e automaticamente misturado na proporção correcta. As qualidades do produto asseguradas só podem ser obtidas quando se utilizam pontas misturadoras **SuperMixer™** originais, aprovadas pela **Centrix**. Todas as pontas misturadoras destinadas para uso com os nossos produtos podem ser adquiridas da **Centrix**. Após a utilização, não retirar a ponta misturadora do cartucho. Substitui-se a ponta misturadora já usada por outra imediatamente antes da próxima aplicação. Ao substituir as pontas, verificar que o material flua livremente do cartucho.

**Instruções para a aplicação:**  
Regularizar a preparação, eliminando áreas retentivas. Não deve utilizar cimentos com eugenol para este fim. No caso de não utilizar matrizes pré-moldadas ou similares, deve preparar uma impressão. Deve preparar a impressão eliminando áreas retentivas e fazendo cortes como canais de escape. Caso preveja que a espessura das paredes da restauração temporária será muito fina, deve alargar a impressão, removendo os septos dos espaços interdentários. Em seguida, lavar e secar a impressão. Aplicar o **Access Crown®** diretamente na impressão. Não deve colocar em excesso. O **Access Crown®** atinge a fase elástica após 1 - 1,5 min do início da mistura (aproximadamente 0,5 - 1 min dentro da cavidade oral). O trabalho provisório deve ser removido da boca o mais tardar 1,5 min após a mistura, isto é ainda durante a fase elástica. O processo de presa pode ser monitorizado pelo material em excesso na cavidade oral. O tempo de presa do material que não foi utilizado (que fica na cânula de mistura) não é comparável ao tempo de presa do material na cavidade oral. A uma temperatura de ambiente de 23 °C e humidade de 50 %, os tempos de trabalho são os seguintes:

min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 4 <span> </span> : 00
Aplicação na cavidade oral	Presa na cavi-dade oral	Remoção	Presa completa	Acabamento

Podem ocorrer pequenas divergências resultantes de diferenças na temperatura ambiente. Após aproximadamente 2 - 3 min deve remover o trabalho provisório da impressão. Deve secar bem (se necessário, pode utilizar um solvente como o álcool etílico). Assim, consegue remover a fina camada de inibição normalmente provocada pelo oxigénio e permite um acabamento mais fácil. A superfície da restauração provisória deverá ter um aspeto mate acetinado. Em seguida, remova os excessos e as regiões rugosas perto da gengiva com uma broca. Cimente a restauração provisória com um cimento provisório sem eugenol.

**Avisos, precauções:**

- O **Access Crown®** contém metacrilatos, aminas, terpenos, peróxido de benzóilo, BHT. **Access Crown®** não deve ser utilizado em caso de hiper-sensibilidade (alergia) conhecida a qualquer destes componentes.
- Antes de executar a peça provisória, as preparações podem ser isoladas com um dessensibilizante (vernizes com fluoretos, vernizes para cotos, etc).
- Para evitar fraturas ou lesões provocadas por fragmentos, a restauração provisória não deve ser sujeita a cargas excessivas (área molar).
- Os rebasamentos e os cotos constituídos por materiais à base de resina (compositos) devem ser bem isolados (p. ex. com glicerina), de modo a que não sejam removidos juntamente com a peça provisória.
- Uma má higiene oral ou a utilização de certos elixires podem levar a alte-rações da cor.
- O acabamento só pode ser levado a cabo após a presa completa do material (aproximadamente 4 min após a mistura).
- Reparação de peças provisórias:
  - Se, apesar da extrema estabilidade do **Access Crown®**, o trabalho provi-sório sofrer uma fratura, são recomendados os seguintes procedimentos:
    - **Boilhas de ar:** encher com o **Access Crown®**
    - **No caso duma fratura imediatamente após a confeção da peça:** reparar a fratura com o **Access Crown®** misturado de fresco.
    - **Reparação de peças provisórias já usadas:** Conferir rugosidade à superfície com uma broca e criar retenções. Aplicar o adesivo nas superfícies preparadas e polimerizar de acordo com as instruções de utilização do produto. Aplicar o compósito fluído nas áreas preparadas, unir as peças fraturadas e polimerizar de acordo com as instruções de utilização do respetivo produto.

**Conservação:**  
Armacenar a temperaturas entre 4 °C - 23 °C. Não utilizar após expirar o prazo de validade. Armacenar os cartuchos ao abrigo da luz, ou seja, em embalagens bem fechadas, em gavetas, etc.

Os nossos preparados são desenvolvidos para uso no sector odontológico. No que se refere à aplicação dos preparados por nós fornecidos, as nossas instruções e recomendações verbais e/ou escritas estão desprovidas de qualquer compromisso, estando de acordo com os nossos conhecimentos. As nossas instruções e/ou conselhos não isentam o utilizador de examinar os preparados por nós fornecidos no que se refere à adequação às aplicações pretendidas. Dado que a aplicação dos nossos produtos não é efetuada sob o nosso controlo, esta é da exclusiva responsabilidade do utilizador. Naturalmente, asseguramos a qualidade dos nossos preparados em conformidade com as normas existentes e de acordo com as condições gerais de venda e entrega.

## ITALIANO

**Istruzioni per l’uso**

**[MD] UE Dispositivo medico**

**Access Crown® - cartuccia** è disponibile in 7 tinte A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 e BL.

**Descrizione del prodotto:**  
**Access Crown®** è un sistema pasta pasta fluorescente autopolimerizzabile per la realizzazione di ponti, corone, inlay ed onlay provvisori. **Access Crown®** consiste in una pasta base ed una pasta catalizzatore.

**Modalità d’uso:**  
**Access Crown®** nella cartuccia:  
Inserire la cartuccia **Access Crown®** nel dispenser **Centrix** Automix Gun o in un altro miscelatore che abbia lo stantuffo adatto. Al primo impiego, per motivi tecnici possono essere presenti lievi differenze di livello nelle due camere di miscelazione. Togliere quindi il tappo dalla cartuccia ed erogare il materiale fino ad ottenere una fuoriuscita omogenea del materiale da entrambi i fori. Applicare la cannula di miscelazione e bloccare ruotandola di 90°. Agendo sull’impugnatura il materiale viene erogato e miscelato automaticamente nel giusto rapporto. Le caratteristiche dei prodotti sono soltanto garantite utilizzando i puntali di miscelazione originali **SuperMixer™** dalla **Centrix**. Le rispettive cannule d’applicazione per i nostri prodotti sono tutte disponibili presso la **Centrix**. Dopo l’uso lasciare la cannula di miscelazione sulla cartuccia. Sostituire la cannula di miscelazione con una cannula di miscelazione nuova subito prima del prossimo uso. Cambiando la cannula controllare che l’apertura della cartuccia sia pulita.

**Indicazioni per l’applicazione:**  
Eliminare qualsiasi sottosquadro durante la preparazione (non utilizzare cementi contenenti eugenolo). Nel caso in cui non siano presenti corone prefabbricate o simili, si consiglia la preparazione di un’ impronta, livellando i sottosquadri e tagliando i canali di drenaggio. Se lo spessore della parete del restauro temporaneo dovesse essere troppo sottile, allargare l’impronta soprattutto rimuovendo gli spessori negli spazi interdentali. Poi pulire ed asciugare con l’aria l’impronta. Applicare **Access Crown®** direttamente nell’impronta senza eccedere. **Access Crown®** attiva una fase elastica dopo 1 -1,5 min dall’inizio della miscelazione (circa 0,5 - 1 min all’interno della bocca). Rimuovere il provvisorio dalla bocca al più tardi 1,5 min dopo la miscelazione, cioè durante la fase elastica. Il processo di presa può essere monitorato dagli eccessi di materiale nella bocca. Il tempo di presa del materiale miscelato non-utilizzato all’interno della bocca non può essere comparato con quello all’interno della bocca. Ad una temperatura ambiente di 23 °C e 50 % di umidità i tempi di lavoro sono i seguenti:

min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 0 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 00	min <span> </span> : s 1 <span> </span> : 30	min <span> </span> : s 4 <span> </span> : 00
Applicazione nella bocca	Tempo di presa nella bocca	Rimozione	Tempo di presa definitivo	Rifinitura

Possono presentarsi leggere differenze determinate dalla differenza di temperatura da stanza a stanza. Dopo circa 2 - 3 min togliere il provvisorio dalla portaimpronta ed essiccare con getto d’aria (se necessario utilizzare un solvente, ad es. alcol etilico). Rimuovere il sottile inibitorio solitamente causato dall’ossigeno per poter rifinire il lavoro più facile. La superficie del provvisorio dovrà apparire di colore opacizzata. Poi pulire accuratamente da ogni eccesso di materiale e sgrassare le aree adiacenti la gengiva. Cementare il provvisorio con un cemento privo di eugenolo.

**Avvertenze, precauzioni:**

- **Access Crown®** contiene metacrilati, amini, (terpenes), perossido di benzolo, BHT. Non utilizzare **Access Crown®** in caso di ipersensibilità (allergia) nota a uno di questi componenti.
-

## ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

**EE** Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

**[MD]** Οδηγίες χρήσης

To **Access Crown™** - **φύσιγγες** διατίθεται σε 7 αποχρώσεις A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 και BL.

**Περιγραφή προϊόντος:**

To **Access Crown™** είναι ένα φθοριζόν αυτο-πολυμεριζόμενο σύστημα πάστα-πάστα για την κατασκευή προσωρινών στεφάνων, γεφυρών, ενθέτων και επενθέντων. To **Access Crown™** αποτελείται από πάστα βάσης και πάστα καταλύτη.

**Εφαρμογή:**

To **Access Crown™** σε **φύσιγγες:**

Τοποθετείτε την φύσιγγα του **Access Crown™** στο πιστόλι **Centrix Automix Gun** ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο αντίστοιχο πιστόλι φυσιγγών με κατάλληλο έμβολο. Λόγω τεχνικών παραγόντων μπορεί να υπάρχουν μικρό-διαφορές στο περιεχόμενο των δύο θαλάμων της φύσιγγας. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση αφαιρέστε το καπάκι της φύσιγγας και πιέστε να βγει υλικό μέχρι να βγαινει ορισμόρφα και από τα δύο στόμια. Στην συνέχεια τοποθετήστε το προστόμιο ανάμειξης και κλειδώστε γυρίζοντας 90° δεξιάστροφα. Πιέζοντας το έμβολο-λαβή του πιστολιού, το υλικό εξέρχεται αναμεμιγμένο ομοιογενώς και στη σωστή αναλογία. Τα εγχυμένα χαρακτηριστικά του προϊόντος μπορούν να επιτευχθούν μόνον με την χρήση των SuperMixer™ ρυγχών ανάμειξης που εγκρίνονται από την **Centrix**. Όλα τα ρύχια ανάμειξης γα χρήση με τα αντίστοιχα προϊόντα μας είναι διαθέσιμα πριν από την **Centrix**. Μην αφαιρέσετε το προστόμιο ανάμειξης μετά την χρήση. Αντιπροστίστε το χρησιμοποιημένο προστόμιο ανάμειξης με ένα καινούριο αμέσως πριν από την επόμενη εφαρμογή. Όταν το αλλάζετε ελέγξτε τις εξόδους της φύσιγγας για να ρέει το υλικό ελεύθερα.

**Ενδείξεις για τοποθέτηση:**

Εξομαλύνετε όλες τις υποσκαφές κατά την προεργασία, χωρίς να χρησιμοποιήσετε κοπείς που περιέχουν ευγενόλη.

Σε περιπτώσεις όπου δεν έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί προκατασκευασμένες στεφάνες ή παραφερρή, ετοιμάστε ένα αποτύπωμα. Ετοιμάστε το αποτύπωμα εξομαλύνοντας όλες τις υποσκαφές και δημιουργώντας αιλακές διαφυγής.

Εάν τα τοιχώματα της προσωρινής στεφάνης είναι πολύ λεπτά, "φαρδύνετε" το αποτύπωμα, αφαιρώντας υλικό, κόβοντας τα μεσοδόντια διαστήματα.

Στην συνέχεια καθαρίστε και στεγνώστε το αποτύπωμα με αέρα. Τοποθετείστε το **Access Crown™** κατ' ευθείαν στο αποτύπωμα. Μην υπερπληρώσετε. To **Access Crown™** αποκτά μια ελαστική σύσταση μετά από 1 - 1,5 λεπτό από την αρχή της ανάμειξης (περίπου 0.5 - 1 λεπτό παραμονής μέσα στο στόμιο). Η προσωρινή εργασία πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί από το στόμα το πολύ μετά από 1.5 λεπτά, δηλαδή όταν αποκτήσει την ελαστική του σύσταση. Η διαδικασία πήξης μπορεί επιπλέον να ελεγχθεί από την περίεοια του υλικού στο στόμα.

Ο χρόνος πήξης του μη χρησιμοποιημένου υλικού (μέσα στον αγωγό ανάμειξης) δεν μπορεί να συγκριίνεται με τον χρόνο πήξης του υλικού στο στόμα.

Σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 23 °C και υγρασία 50 %, οι χρόνοι εργασίας είναι ως ακολούθως:

Λεπτά 0:00	Λεπτά 0:30	Λεπτά 1:00	Λεπτά 1:30	Λεπτά 4:00
τοπθέτ-ηση στο στόμα	πήξη στο στόμα	αφαίρεση	πλήρης πολυμερ-σιός	φινίρισμα

Μικρές διαφορές μπορεί να προκύψουν από την διαφορά θερμοκρασίας δωματίου. Μετά από περίπου 2 - 3 λεπτά αφαιρέστε την προσωρινή εργασία από το αποτύπωμα και στεγνώστες, (εάν είναι απαραίητο με ένα διαλύτη, π.χ. αιθυλική αλκοόλη). Αυτό απομακρύνει το λεπτό ανασοχτικό επιφανειακό στρώμα που προκαλείται συνήθως από τη παρουσία οξυγόνου και επιτρέπει ευκολότερη λείανση. Η εμφάνεια των προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων πρέπει να έχει όψη μεταξίνα-ματ. Στη συνέχεια καθαρίστε προσεκτικά όλες τις περιορίες του υλικού και τις τραχύς περιοχές γύρω από τα ούλα. Κολλήστε τις προσωρινές αποκαταστάσεις χρησιμοποιώντας μία προσωρινή κονία χωρίς ευγενόλη.

**Πληροφορίες, μέτρα προφύλαξης:**

- To **Access Crown™** περιέχει μεθακρυλλικά, αμίνες, τερπένια, βενζοϊκό υπε-ροξείδιο και BHT. To **Access Crown™** δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεοίται σε περιπτώσεις γνωστών υπερευαίσθησών (αλλεργίες) σε οποιοδήποτε από αυτά τα συστατικά.
- Πριν κατασκευάζετε την προσωρινή εργασία, το παρασκευασμένο κολόβωμα μπορεί να μονωθεί για απευαισθητοποίηση (φθοριούχα βερνίκια, βερνίκια κολοβάωτων κλπ).
- Με σκοπό την αποφυγή καταγμάτων ή τραυματισμών από τα νιούσιματα, η προσωρινή εργασία δεν πρέπει να υπόκειται σε μεγάλα φορτία (περιοχή οπι-οθίων).
- Ουδέτερα στρώματα και ανασυστάσεις κολοβάωμάτων από ρητινώδη υλικά πρέπει να μονώνονται επαρκώς ώστε να μην προσκολληθούν και αφαιρεθούν μαζί με την προσωρινή εργασία (π.χ. γυλικρίνη).
- Ανεπαρκής υγιεινή ή εντατική χρήση συσκευημένων στοματοπλάματων μπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε αποχρωματισμό.
- Το φινίρισμα πρέπει να ξεκινάει μόνο μετά την ολοκλήρωση της πήξης του υλι-κού (περίπου 4.5 λεπτά μετά την ανάμειξη).
- Αποκατάσταση ελαττωμάτων προσωρινών εργασιών: Εάν μία προσωρινή αποκατάσταση σπάσει, παρ' όλη την υψηλή ανθε-κτικότητα του **Access Crown™**, προτείνονται οι παρακάτω διαδικασίες:
  - **Φυσιλίδες:** γεμίστε με **Access Crown™**.
  - **Σε περιπτώσεις κατάγματος ομόως μετά την κατασκευή της προσωρινής:** επανασυνδέστε το κάταγμα με φρεσκοαναμεμιγμένο **Access Crown™**.
  - **Αποκατάσταση ήδη χρησιμοποιημένων προσωρινών:** Κάντε οδρή την περιοχή του κατάγματος με μία φρέακα και δημιουργήστε συσταρακτικά σημεία. Τοποθετήστε σκυλολθικό παράγοντα, στο προσωριασμένο κάταγμα και πολυμερίστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Τοποθετείστε την ρεσώη σύνθετη ρητίνη στις προετοιμασμένες περιοχές, ενωθείτε τα οπασμένα κομμάτια και πολυμερίστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

**Αποθήκευση:**

Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 4 °C - 23 °C. Μη το χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης. Προστατεύστε το από το έντονο φως, δηλαδή φυλάξτε το σε κλειστές συσκευασίες, σωτήρια κλπ.

Τα παρασκευασμάτα μας δημιουργήθηκαν για οδοντιατρική χρήση. Όσον αφορά στην εφαρμογή και χρήση των προϊόντων μας, οι πληροφορίες που δίνονται είναι βασισμένες στην πολυετή γνώση μας και δεν είναι υποχρεωτικές. Οι πληροφορίες και οι συμβουλές μας δεν αποσκοπουν τη δική σας εξέταση και δοκιμή των προϊόντων ως προς την καταλληλότητα και την αποτελεσματικότητά τους. Όμως, για οποιαδήποτε δοκιμή που γίνεται χωρίς τον δικό μας έλεγχο, η ευθύνη είναι αποκλειστικά του χρήστη. Φυσικά, εγγυόμαστε για την ποιότητα των παρασκευασμάτων μας σύμφωνα με τις υπαχθουσες ρυθμίσεις και ανάλογα με τους καθορισμένους γενικούς όρους πώλησης και διάθεσης.

## NEDERLANDS

**Gebruiksaanwijzing**

**[MD]** EU Medisch Hulpmiddel

**Access Crown™** - **cartridge** is in 7 kleuren te verkrijgen A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 en BL.

**Produktoomschrijving:**

**Access Crown™** is een fluorescerend zelfhardende pasta-pasta systeem voor het maken van provisiorische kronen, bruggen, inlays en onlays. **Access Crown™** bestaat uit basis- en katalysatorpasta.

**Toepassing:**

**Access Crown™** in de cartridge:  
**Access Crown™** cartridge in de **Centrix** Automix Gun dispenser of een vergelijkbare dispenser plaatsen. Het is technisch mogelijk dat er voor het eerste gebruik geringe verschillen in vulhoeveelheid kunnen zijn tussen de beide cilinders van de cartridge. Daarom na het verwijderen van de dop het materiaal net zo lang uitknijpen todat uit beide uitstroopeningen materiaal komt. Dan de uitstroopening afwegen. Daarna mengtip plaatsen en door 90° draaien fixeren. Het materiaal wordt door het knijpen van het hendel er uit gedrukt en in de juiste verhouding gemengd. De gearandeerde producteigenschappen kunnen alleen bereikt worden door gebruik van de door **Centrix** goedgekeurde **SuperMixer™** mengtips. Deze goedgekeurde mengtipis bij onze producten zijn ook verkrijgbaar bij **Centrix**.

Na het gebruik de mengtip op de cartridge zitten laten. Pas bij de volgende keer gebruiken mengtip omwisselen. Bij het verwisselen van de mengtip opletten dat het materiaal vrij kan doorvloeien.
**Toepassing:**  
**Access Crown™** in de cartridge:  
**Access Crown™** cartridge in de **Centrix** Automix Gun dispenser of een vergelijkbare dispenser plaatsen. Het is technisch mogelijk dat er voor het eerste gebruik geringe verschillen in vulhoeveelheid kunnen zijn tussen de beide cilinders van de cartridge. Daarom na het verwijderen van de dop het materiaal net zo lang uitknijpen todat uit beide uitstroopeningen materiaal komt. Dan de uitstroopening afwegen. Daarna mengtip plaatsen en door 90° draaien fixeren. Het materiaal wordt door het knijpen van het hendel er uit gedrukt en in de juiste verhouding gemengd. De gearandeerde producteigenschappen kunnen alleen bereikt worden door gebruik van de door **Centrix** goedgekeurde **SuperMixer™** mengtips. Deze goedgekeurde mengtipis bij onze producten zijn ook verkrijgbaar bij **Centrix**.

Na het gebruik de mengtip op de cartridge zitten laten. Pas bij de volgende keer gebruiken mengtip omwisselen. Bij het verwisselen van de mengtip opletten dat het materiaal vrij kan doorvloeien.
**Toepassing:**  
**Access Crown™** in de cartridge:  
**Access Crown™** cartridge in de **Centrix** Automix Gun dispenser of een vergelijkbare dispenser plaatsen. Het is technisch mogelijk dat er voor het eerste gebruik geringe verschillen in vulhoeveelheid kunnen zijn tussen de beide cilinders van de cartridge. Daarom na het verwijderen van de dop het materiaal net zo lang uitknijpen todat uit beide uitstroopeningen materiaal komt. Dan de uitstroopening afwegen. Daarna mengtip plaatsen en door 90° draaien fixeren. Het materiaal wordt door het knijpen van het hendel er uit gedrukt en in de juiste verhouding gemengd. De gearandeerde producteigenschappen kunnen alleen bereikt worden door gebruik van de door **Centrix** goedgekeurde **SuperMixer™** mengtips. Deze goedgekeurde mengtipis bij onze producten zijn ook verkrijgbaar bij **Centrix**.

Alle ondersnijdingen van de preparatie verwijderen. Hierbij geen eugenolhoudende cementen gebruiken. Als er geen gebruik gemaakt wordt van voorgevormde tandmallen of dergelijke eerst een afdruk maken. De afdruk door het wegwerken van ondersnijdingen en het aanbrengen van afvloeierven voorbereiden. Als een te geringe dikte van het provisorium te verwachten is dan de afdruk ruimer maken en indien noodzakelijk de proximale ruimtes groter maken. Daarna de afdruk reinigen en droogblazen.

**Access Crown™** direct in de afdruk appliceren. Niet overvullen. **Access Crown™** bereikt na 1 - 1,5 min. na het beginnen met mengen (ongeveer 0,5 - 1 min. na het inbrengen in de mond) een elastische consistentie.

Het provisorium maximaal na 1,5 min. na het beginnen met mengen uit de mond halen omdat dit slechts in de elastische fase probleemloos mogelijk is.

Het uithardingsproces kan tevens in de gaten gehouden worden door het controleren van overtollig materiaal in de mond. De hardingsstijg van niet gebruikte resten (mengtip) is niet met de hardingsstijd in de mond vergelijkbaar.

Op 23°C kamertemperatuur en 50 % luchtvochtigheid is er voor de verwerking de volgende tijd beschikbaar:

min <span> </span> :s 0:00	min <span> </span> :s 0:30	min <span> </span> :s 1:00	min <span> </span> :s 1:30	min <span> </span> :s 4:00
aanbrengen in de mond	uitharden in de mond	uithemen	volledige uitharding	afwerken

Door verschillende kamertemperaturen kunnen afwijkingen ontstaan.

Na ongeveer 2 - 3 minuten het provisorium uit de afdruk halen en droog afnemen (m.b.v. een oplosmiddel bijvoorbeeld ethylalcohol gebruiken) Hierbij wordt de dunne, door zuurstof optredende, inhibitie laag verwijderd en vergemakkelijkt de verdere verwerking. Het oppervlak van het provisorium moet er mat uitzien.

Aansluitend overschot en ruwe kanten in het tandvleesberek zorgvuldig beslijpen. Het afgewerkte provisorium met een eugenolrij tijdelijk cement bevestigen.

**Aanwijzingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen:**

- **Access Crown™** bevat Methacrylaat, amine, terpeen, benzoylperoxid, BHT. Bij bekende overgevoeligheden (allergieën) voor de inhoudsstoffen in **Access Crown™** moet van het gebruik afgezien worden.
- Beslepen stopen kunnen voor het voorkomen van gevoeligheid geïsoleerd worden (fluoride-lakken, stomplakken e.d.)
- Voor het voorkomen van fracturen en/of verwonding door breukstukken moet het provisorium niet te zwaar belast worden (molaarstreek)
- Composit bevattende onderlagen en stompobouwmaterialen isoleren (bv. met glycerine) zodat deze niet met het provisorium verwijldert worden.
- Slechte hygiëne of het intensief gebruik van sommige mondwaters kan voor verkleuring zorgen.
- De afwerking van het provisorium pas na het volledig uitharden beginnen (ongeveer 4 min. na het beginnen met mengen).
- Repareren van het provisorium: Mocht er ondanks de hoge stabiliteit van **Access Crown™** een breuk ontstaan van het provisorium dan kan deze op de volgende wijze gerestaureert worden:
  - **Luchtbellten:** eenvoudig met **Access Crown™** vullen
  - **Bij breuk direct na het vervaardigen:** de breuk met versgemengd **Access Crown™** repareren.
  - **Reparatie van reeds gedragen provisorium:**
- Breuk met een frees opruiven en van ondersnijdingen voorzien. Bonding op het geprepareerde breukvlak aanbrengen en volgens de bijgeleverde gebruiksaanwijzing uitharden. Flow-materiaal op de geprepareerde oppervlakkten aanbrengen, de breukvlakken samenvoegen en volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing uitharden.

**Opslag:**

Opslaan tussen 4 °C - 23 °C. Niet gebruiken na de houdbaarheidsdatum. Cartridge lichtbeschermt opslaan bv. in gesloten verpakking, lade.

Onze preparaten worden ontwikkeld voor gebruik in de tandheelkunde. Voor het gebruik van door ons geleverde preparaten geldt dat onze modellenige en/of schriftelijke aanwijzingen naar beste weten worden gegeven, maar dat deze niet bindend zijn. Onze aanwijzingen en/of adviezen ontstaan u niet van de plicht de door ons geleverde preparaten op hun geschiktheid voor het beoogde doel te keuren. Aangezien het gebruik van onze preparaten gebeurt buiten onze controle is deze uitsluitend voor uw eigen verantwoording. Uiteraard garanderen wij de kwaliteit van onze preparaten in overeenstemming met de bestaande normen als ook in overeenstemming met de voorwaarden als vastgelegd in onze algemene leverings- en leveringsvoorwaarden.

## DANSK

**Brugsanvisning**

**[MD]** EU Medisch Hulpmiddel

**Access Crown™** - magasin leveres i magasiner i 7 farver A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 og BL.

**Produktskrievelse:**

**Access Crown™** er et fluoriserende selvhærdende pasta-pasta system til fremstilling af provisoriske kroner, broer, inlæg og onlays.

**Access Crown™** består af en base-pasta og en katalysator-pasta.

**Brugsvejledning:**

**Access Crown™** i magasin:  
**Access Crown™** i magasin:

Sæt **Access Crown™** magasinet i **Centrix** Automix Gun dispenser eller i en tilsvarende dispenser med egnet stempel. Af tekniske årsager kan der optræde mindre forskelle i fyldningsgraden af de to kamre. I disse tilfælde aftages hylsteret på magasinet og der presses derefter materiale ud indtil materialet kommer ligeligt ud fra begge kamre. Påsæt derefter en blandingsspids og drej 90° med urets retning. Ved at aktivere aftrækkeren på pistolen bliver materialet presset ud og automatisk blandet i korrekt forhold. For at sikre den garanterede kvalitet af produktet, skal der kun anvendes originale **SuperMixer™** blandespidser, som er godkendt af **Centrix**. Alle blandespidser til brug med vores respektive produkter, kan leveres fra **Centrix**.

Efter anvendelsen skal blandespidsen ikke fjernes fra magasinet. Umiddelbart til næste anvendelse erstattes den brugte blandespidis med en ny. Samtidigt kontrolleres at materialet kan flyde frit fra magasinets åbning.

**Aftryk og applicering:**

Udfyld eventuelle underskæringer på præparationen. Anvend ikke eugenolholdige cementer til dette formål.

I tilfælde, hvor der ikke anvendes præfabrikerede kroner eller lignende, lages et aftryk. Aftrykket modificeres ved at frilægge alle underskæringer og ved at skære afløbsriller. Hvis vægtykkelsen på provisoriet bliver for ringe, udvides aftrykket - især fjernes de interdentale septae. Derefter rengøres og lufttørres aftrykket. Applicer **Access Crown™** direkte i aftrykket. Overfyld ikke.

**Access Crown™** opnår en elastisk konsistens efter 1 - 1,5 min fra udrringens begyndelse (efter ca 0,5 - 1 min opholdstid i munden). I denne fase skal **Access Crown™** udtages fra munden. Provisoriet skal fjernes fra munden senest 1,5 min efter starten af blandingen, da fjernelsen kun sker problemøst i den elastiske fase.

Abfindingsprocessen kan følges ved at mærke på materialeoverskuddet i munden. Abfindingstiden for ikke-benyttet materiale (i blandespidsen) kan ikke sammenlignes med abfindingstiden for materialet i munden.

Huoneen lämpötilan ollessa 23°C asetetta ja ilman kosteuden ollessa 50 %, materiaalin työskentelyajavat seuraavat:

min <span> </span> :s 0:00	min <span> </span> :s 0:30	min <span> </span> :s 1:00	min <span> </span> :s 1:30	min <span> </span> :s 4:00
insattelse i minden	afbinding i munden	udtagning	fuldstændig af-binding	færdig-gørelse

Små differenser kan skyldes forskelle i rumtemperaturen. Efter ca 2 - 3 min tages provisoriet ud af aftrykket. Det er bedst at aførre provisoriet - hvis nødvendigt anvendes et opløsningsmiddel som f. eks. hospitalisalt. Dette fjerner det tynde liltinhiberingslag (som skyldes luftens iil), derved lettes færdiggørelsen. Overfladen på provisoriet bør optræde silikemat. Derefter bortslibes overskud af materiale omhyggeligt og ru områder tæt på gingiva afglattes. Cementér provisoriet med en eugenolfri cement.

**Information, advarsler, forebyggelse:**

- **Access Crown™** indeholder methakrylater, aminer, terpeen, benzoylperoxid og BHT. **Access Crown™** bør ikke bruges i tilfælde af kendt hypersensitivitet (allergi) mod materialets ingredienser.
- For fremstillingen af provisoriet kan præparationerne isoleres for at desensibilisere tænderne (fluorid lakker, kavitettslak e.d.)
- For at undgå frakturer og skader pga. brudstykker bør materialet ikke anvendes til stærkt belastede (molar-)områder.
- Bunddækninger og opbygninger af plastbaserede materialer (kompositter) bør isoleres grundigt - f. eks. med glycerin - så de ikke bliver fjernet sammen med provisoriet.
- Utilstrækkelig hygiejne eller intensiv anvendelse af visse mundskyllemidler kan føre til misfarvning.
- Færdiggørelsen bør først påbegyndes efter fuldstændig afbinding af materialet (ca. 4 min efter udrringens begyndelse).
- Restaurering af defekte provisorier: Hvis provisoriet skulle frakturere til trods for de høje styrkeegenskaber hos **Access Crown™**, kan følgende fremgangsmåde anbefales:
  - **Luttblæzer udfyldes med Access Crown™**
  - **I tilfælde med fraktur af provisoriet umiddelbart efter fremstillingen,**
  - **Luttblæde med fraktur af ældre provisorier** gøres frakturladerne ru med et bor og underskæringer etableres. Applicer et adhæsiv på de forbehandlede frakturlflader og polymeriser idet fabrikantens brugsvejledning følges. Applicer flydende komposit på de forbehandlede flader, sæt de frakturerede dele sammen og polymeriser idet fabrikantens brugsvejledning følges.

**Opbevaring**

Opbevares mellem 4 °C - 23 °C. Bør ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen. Beskyt mod kraftigt lys - opbevar f. eks. i lukket pakning, skuffe eller lign.

Vore preparater udvikles til brug inden for dentalområdet. Vores mundtligge henholdsvis skriftlige anvisninger og rådgivning om brug af vore preparater er afgivet uforbindende og i overensstemmelse med vores bedste vidten. De bør imidlertid under alle omstændigheder selv forvisse Dem om, at preparatet er egnet til det påtænkte formål. Eftersom anvendelsen af vore preparater ikke er underlagt vor kontrol, er denne udelukkende på Deres eget ansvar. Vi garanterer naturligvis for, at kvaliteten af vore preparater opfylder eksisterende normer samt de standarder, som er fastlagt i vore generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.

## SUOMALAINEN

**Käyttöohjeet**

**[MD]** EU Lääkinnällinen laite

**Access Crown™** - **patruunassa** on saatavissa 7:ssa värisävysssä: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 ja BL.

**Tuotekuvaus:**

**Access Crown™** er et fluorisoiva kemiallisesti kovettuva kaksiastajainjärjestelmä väliaikaisten kruunujen, siltojen, inlay'den ja onlay'den valmistukseen. **Access Crown™** koostuu perustahnasta ja katalyyttihnasta.

**Käyttöohje:**

**Access Crown™** patruunassa:

Aseta **Access Crown™** patruuna Centrix Automix Gun-jakelijiaan tai muuhun asianmukaisella männällä varustettuun patruunaan jakelijaan. Teknisistä systä patruunan kammioiden täyttötasot voivat vaihdella. Varmistaaksesi asian, poista patruunasta korkki ja pursota materiaalia ulos, kunnes kummastakin kammiosta materiaalla pursottautuu ulos tasaisesti ja yhtä paljon. Aseta sekoituskärrki patruunan päähän ja lukitse se paikolleen kääntämällä sitä 90 astetta myötäpäivään. Aine töntyy ulos ja sekoittuu automaattisesti oikeassa suhteessa, kun jakelijan kahvaa puristetaan. Edellä mainitult ominaisuudelta saavutetaan vain käyttämällä Centrix n hyväksymiä alkupekärsiä SuperMixer™-sekoituskärrkiä. Centrix toimittaa kaikkia tarvittavia yhteensopivia väjäkärrkiä. Jätä käytön jälkeen sekoituskärrki patruunaan ja aseta myöhemmin uusi vanhan tilalle juuri ennen seuraavaa käyttöä. Vaihdeettaessa sekoituskärrjet uusiin muista tarkistaa patruunan ulostuloukaut niin, että materiaali pääsee pursottautumaan ulos tasaisesti molemmissa aukoista.

**Käyttöä koskevia ohjeita:**

Tasoiä preparaation allemenot ja jäljät tarkoitukseen soveltuvaa eugenolitonä sementtiä. Jos etukäteen valmistettuja kruunuja tai vastaavia ei käytetä, on valmistettava jäljennös.

Valmistä jäljennös tasoitamalla allemenot ja leikkaamalla poistokanavat. Jos väliaikaisessa korjauksessa aikaansaadut seinämät ovat liian ohuita, suurena jäljennöstä. Poista erityisesti happaiden välisten syvennyksien väliseinäät. Sen jälkeen jäljennös on puhdistettava ja kuivattava.

Lisää **Access Crown™** materiaali suoraan jäljennökseen. Välttä liikatyttöä. **Access Crown™** saavuttaa elastisen vaiheen 1 - 1,5 min kuluttua sekoittamisen aloittamisesta (suussa noin 0,5 - 1 min). Väliakainen työ on poistettava suusta viimeistään 1,5 minuutin kuluttua, elastisessa vaiheessa. Kovettumisen etenemistä voidaan lisäksi tarkkaila seuraamalla ylimääräisen aineen kovuuttamista suussa. Käyttämättömän materiaalin kovettumisaika (sekoituskärrissä) ei voida verrata suussa olevan materiaalin kovettumisaikaan.

Huoneen lämpötilan ollessa 23°C asetetta ja ilman kosteuden ollessa 50 %, materiaalin työskentelyajat ovat seuraavat:

min <span> </span> :s 0:00	min <span> </span> :s 0:30	min <span> </span> :s 1:00	min <span> </span> :s 1:30	min <span> </span> :s 4:00
applikointi suussa	kovettumisen suussa	poistaminen suusta	täydellinen kovettuminen	viimeistely

Lievii eroja kovettumisaikojen osalta esiintyy eri lämpötilaolosuhteista johtuen. Ota väliakainen työ jäljennöksestä noin 2 - 3 minuutin kuluttua ja pyyhi kuivaksi (tarvittaessa käytä liuotinta, esim. etyylialkoholia). Näin poistuu tavallisesti hangen vaikutuksesta muodostuva ohut inhibiitokerros ja viimeistely on siten helpompaa. Väliakaisen työn pinnan tulee olla matta-silkinmäinen. Trimmaa huolellisesti kaikki ylimääräinen aines ja karhenna ikeniä lähellä olevat alueet. Sementit väliakainen työ eugenolittomalla väliaikaisella sementillä.

**Lisätiedot, varoitimenpiteet:**

- **Access Crown™** sisältää metakrylaatteja, amiineja, terpiinejä, bensoyyliperoksidia, BHT:tä. **Access Crown™** ei pitäisi käyttää mikäli on todettuja yliherkkyyksiä (allergioita) kyseisille ainesosille.
- Ennen väliakaisen kappaleen valmistamista jo valmiit preparoidut pilarit voidaan eristää desensitioivilla aineilla (fluorilakat, pilareihin tarkoitetut lakat jne.)
- Välttääkseen fraktuuroita tai vaurioiden syntymisen ehkäisemiseksi väliaikaista kappalleta ei pidä altistaa ylimääräisille kuormille (molaarinen).
- Resinipohjaisista materiaaleista tehtyät linerit ja pilarit (komposiitit) pitää eristää tarkoin (esim. glyseriini), jotta ne eivät irtoaisi väliakaisen kappaleen mukana.
- Puutteellinen hygieniä tai suuvesien runsas käyttö voi johtaa värimuutoksiin.
- Viimeistely pitäisi aloittaa vasta materiaalin kovettuttua täydellisesti (noin 4 min. sekoittamisen aloittamisesta).
- Väliakainen työ on mahdollista korjata: Jos väliakainen työ rikkoutuu **Access Crown™**:n äärimmäisestä stabiilisuudesta huolimatta, suositellaan seuraavia toimenpiteitä:
  - **Ilmakuplat:** täytä **Access Crown™** materiaalla.
  - **Korjaus fraktuuran kohdalla:** välttämättä väliakaisen työn valmistamisen jälkeen voidaan murtuneet kohdat liittää yhteen tuoreella sokeittellulla **Access Crown™** materiaalla.
  - **Korjaus vanhaan joo käytettyyn väliakaiseen työhön:** karhenna murtuma-alue poralla ja paikallista allemenot. Lisää murtuma-alueelle sidosainetta ja koveta käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti. Lisää juoksevaa yhdistelmämuovia preparoiduille alueille, yhdistä murtuneet osat ja koveta käyttöohjeita noudattaen.

**Säilyty:**

Säilytä 4 °C - 23 °C: een lämpötilassa. Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäiväyksen jälkeen. Säilytä suojaattuna kirkkkaalta valolta esim. suljetuissa pakkauksissa, laatikoissa jne.

Tuotteemme on kehitetty kemiallisestäkäntäkäyttöön. Toimittamiemme tuotteiden käyttöä koskevat suulliset jartai kirjalliset tiedot ovat käyttösääntö olemiden parhaiden tietojemme mukaisia ja ne eivät ole velvoittavia. Antamamme tiedot tai neuvoit eivät vapautta käyttäjää arvioimasta toimittamiemme tuotteiden soveltuvuutta aiottuun käyttöön. Koskaemme voi valvoa toimittamiemme tuotteiden käyttöä, käyttäjän on itse täysin vastuussa niiden käytöstä. Takkaamme luonnollisesti valmistemiemme voimassa olevien standardien mukaisena laadun ja myyntiä sekä jakelua koskevien yleisten sopimusehtojen mukaisiuden.

## NORSK

**Bruksanvisning**

**[MD]** EU Medisinsk Utstyr

**Access Crown™** - **patron** består av base og katalysator pasta i et patronssystem og fås i 7 farger A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 og BL.

**Produktskrivelse:**

**Access Crown™** er et fluoriserende, selvhærdende pasta-pasta system for å lage provisoriske kroner, broer, innlegg og onlays.

**Bruksanvisning:**

# Access Crown®

## MAGYAR

**Használati utasítás**

**[MD] EU Orvostechnikai eszköz**

Hozzáférhető 7 színárnyalatban A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 és BL.



**Termékleírás:**

A **Access Crown®** természetes fluoreszcenciával rendelkező önkötő paszta-pasztarendszer, ideiglenes koronák, hidak, betétek és onlay-k gyártásához.

A **Access Crown®** bázis és katalizátor pasztából áll.

**Felhasználás:**

**Access Crown® patronban:**

Heleyezük a **Access Crown®** patronr a **Centrix Automix Gun** adagoló- és keverő pisztolyba, vagy más kompatibilis eszközbe. Technikai okokból a töltési szint nem mindegyik patronban egyforma. Ebben az esetben eltávolítva a sapkákat a dugattyú segítségével addig préseljük az anyagot, míg mindkét tartályban egyformán megjelenik az anyag. Ezután heleyezük a keverőcsőrt a helyére és 90°-ot fordítva az óramutató járásával megegyezően rögzítjük. A keverő pisztolyt nyomva egyetlenesen adagolható, és keveredik az anyag megfelelő arányban.

A garantált termékjellemzőket csak úgy lehet elérni, ha az eredeti, a **Centrix** által jóváhagyott **SuperMixer™** keverő csőrőket használja. Minden forgalomban lévő termékünkhez megrendelhető a megfelelő keverőcsőr a **Centrix**-től. Használat után ne távolítsuk el a keverőcsőrt, csak a következő használat előtt kell az újat helyezni! Amikor keverőcsőrt cserélünk mindig ellenőrizni, kell, hogy az anyag szabadon áramlik-e a patronokból.

**Tanácsok az alkalmazáshoz:**

Minden aláménős részr a preparált felszínekről el kell távolítani. Nem lehet egyetlen tartalmú cemenet használni a fog tömésére. Ha nem áll rendelkezésre előregyártott korona, vagy csak hasonlót tudunk használni lenyomatmal, kell kezdeni a műveletet.

A lenyomatban sem lehetnek aláménős részek, és elfolyó csatornákat kell készíteni. Ha az ideiglenes fogpótlás vékony falúnak tűnik a lenyomatból, ki kell vágni a megfelelő helyeken, különösen figyelni kell az interdentalis septumokra. Majd jól mossuk és szárítsuk le a lenyomatot. Nyomjuk egyenesen a lenyomatba a **Access Crown®** anyagot! Ne töltsük túl a lenyomatot!

A **Access Crown®** elier egy elasztikus fázist 1 - 1,5 percen belül keveréstől számítva (hozzávetőlegese 0,5 - 1 percig legyen szájban.

Az ideiglenes pótlást az elasztikus fázis alatt vegyük ki a szájból, 1,5 percen belül, /a keverési időtől számítva/. A kötési időt követhetjük a szájban a kifolyt felesleget vizsgálva. A kötési időt nem szabad összehasonlítani a fel nem használt anyag / a keverő csőrőn/ és a szájba helyezett anyag kötési idejével! Szobahőmérsékleten /23 °C-on, 50 % páratartalom mellett/ a feldolgozasi idő a következő:

perc 0 : 00	perc 0 : 30	perc 1 : 00	perc 1 : 30	perc 4 : 00
Behelyezése a szájba	megköté a szájba	eltávolítás	teljes megkötés	befejezés



Eltérő eredmény a különböző szobahőmérséklet függvénye lehet.

Hozzávetőlegesen 2 - 3 perc elteltével az ideiglenes pótlást ki lehet venni a lenyomatból és töröljük szárraza. /ha szükséges használjunk oldószert, pl.: etil-alkoholt/. Ez oldja a restauráció felszínén keletkezett vékony oxidációs réteget, és könnyebb lesz a végső kidolgozás. A pótlás felszíne seymesen mattnak tűnik. Óvatosan vágjuk le az anyagfelesleget, különös tekintettel a gingivális szélékre. Ragasztásra használjunk eugenolmentes ideiglenes cementet.

**Információk, óvintézkedések:**

- A **Access Crown®** tartalmaz metilmetakrilatát, aminosavakat, terpentint, benzol-peroxidot, BHT-t. A **Access Crown®** nem használható fel a bármely ezen összetevőjével szembeni ismert hiperérzékenység (allergia) esetén.
- Az ideiglenes korona- és hidanyag alkalmazása előtt a dentin-túlérzékenység megakadályozására a preparált fogfelszíneken alkalmazzunk fluoroidek ecsetelését, vagy egyszerű védőlakkokat.
- A törések vagy nem kívánt sérülések elkerülése érdekében az ideiglenes pótlás ne legyen kitéve túlzott terhelésnek (moláris terület).
- Ahol álalbélesekét, töméseket, vagy resin-bázisú anyagokból /kompozit-ból/ csonkfelépítésekét készítettünk elengedő izolálni /pl.: glicerinnel/, hogy az ideiglenes pótlás kivételével azok ne mozduljanak el.
- Nem megfelelő százhigiéne vagy bizonyos szájvizek intenzív használata elszíneződéshez vezethet.
- A végső kidolgozás a teljes kötés után lehetséges /kb. 4 perc elteltével/. A sérült ideiglenes pótlás eltávolítása:
- Ha az ideiglenes pótlás javítás a **Access Crown®** extrém stabilitásának ellenére a következő eljárások javasoltak:
  - Légburok esetén javítsuk **Access Crown®** ideiglenes pótlás anyaggal
  - Ha a kidolgozás során rögök, törmét fedjük frissen kevert **Access Crown®** anyaggal.
- Ha a bizonyos ideig szájban volt és így törik, csiszoljuk meg a törött felszíneket, a kiálló széléket távolítsuk el. Alkalmazzunk bondot, és kövessük a használati utasítást. Majd folyékony kompozittal fedjük a törött részeket, és illesszük össze.

**Tárolás:**

Tárolási hőmérséklet 4 °C - 23 °C között. Ne használja a lejáratí időt követően. Fénylőt óvjuk, tartsup jól lezárt dobozban, fiókban, stb.

Készítményünket fogorvosi felhasználásra fejlesztettük ki. Az általunk szállított termék információit legjobb tudásunk szerint, minden kötelezettség nélkül szóban és/vagy írásban megadtuk. Az általunk adott információ és/vagy tanács nem mentesíti Önt annak a megvizsgálásától, hogy az általunk szállított anyag megfelel-e az Ön alkalmazási céljainak. Mivel készítményünk alkalmazását nem tudjuk ellenőrizni, a felhasználó felelős az alkalmazásért. Természetesen garantáljuk készítményünk minőségét a fennálló szabványok szerint megfelelő azon általános feltételeknek, melyeket az értékesítés és a szállítás során kikötöttünk.

## HRVATSKI

**Upute za upotrebu**

**[MD] EU Medicinski Proizvod**

**Access Crown®** - kartuši je dostupan u 7 boja: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 i BL.



**Opis proizvoda:**

**Access Crown®** je fluorescentan samostvrđnjavajući sustav u pasta-pasta obliku za izradu privremeni h kronica, mostova, inleja i onleja. **Access Crown®** se sastoji od bazne paste i katalizatora.

**Primjena:**

**Access Crown®** u kartuši:

**Access Crown®** u proizvođom **Access Crown®** u dozator **Centrix Automix Gun** ili neki sličan dozator. Iz tehničkih razloga prije prve uporabe lako može doći do malih razlika u razini napunjenosti obje komore kartuše. Stoga skinite poklopac kartuše i istiskujte materijal sve dok iz oba izlaza otvora materijal ne počne ravnomjerno izlaziti. Nakon toga stavite kanilu za miješanje i aretirajte je okretom za 90°. Materijal se istiskuje aktiviranjem drške i pritom automatski miješa u pravilnom omjeru. Jamčene karakteristike proizvoda postiuže se samo pri uporabi originalnih kanila za miješanje **SuperMixer™** koje je odobrila tvrtka **Centrix**. Sve odgovarajuće kanile za miješanje za naše proizvode možete kupiti od tvrtke **Centrix**. Nakon uporabe ostavite kanilu za miješanje na kartuši. Tek neposredno prije sljedeće uporabe zamijenite za novu kanilu za miješanje. Pri zamjeni kanile provjerite da iz otvora kartuše materijal slobodno teče.

**Napomene o obradi:**

Najprije izravajte postojeće potkopane dijelove, pritom nemojte upotrebljavati eugenol.

Ako se ne upotrebljavaju unaprijed izrađene kapice za zube ili slično, izradite otisak. Pripremitel otisak izdebljavanjem potkopanih dijelova i rezanje kanala za istjecanje. Ako mislite da će debljina stjenjki provizorija biti prevelike, proširite otisak, posebno uklonite pregrade u međuzubnim prostorima. Nakon toga očistite i osušite otisak. **Access Crown®** aplicirajte izravno u otisak. Nemojte previše.

Naniesite **Access Crown®** postitje elastičnu konzistencija otprilike 1 - 1,5 min nakon početka miješanja (oko 0,5 - 1 min nakon unošenja proizvoda u usta).

Uklonite provizorij iz usta najkasnije 1,5 min nakon početka miješanja jer je vadenje bez problema moguće samo tijekom elastične faze.

Zbog viška u ustima postupak vezivanja treba dodatno kontrolirati. Vrijeme vezivanja ostataka koji se ne upotrebljavaju (kanila za miješanje) ne može se usporediti s vremenom vezivanja u ustima.

Vremena obrade na sobnoj temperaturi od 23 °C i pri vlaži zraka od 50 % su sljedeća:

min <span> </span> :s 0 <span> </span> :00	min <span> </span> :s 0 <span> </span> :30	min <span> </span> :s 1 <span> </span> :00	min <span> </span> :s 1 <span> </span> :30	min <span> </span> :s 4 <span> </span> :00
umetanje u usta	vezivanje u ustima	vađenje	potpuno vezivanje	obrada



Zbog različitih sobnih temperatura može doći do odstupanja.

Provizorij izvadite nakon oko 2 - 3 min iz otiska i obrišite ga (po potrebi upotrijebite otapalo kao što je npr. etilni alkohol). On će ukloniti mali inhirban sloj nastao zbog kisika iz zraka i olakšat će daljnju obradu. Površina provizorija trebala bi biti svilenkasto-mat.

Nakon toga oprezno ispirajte višak i gruba mjesta u području zubnog mesa. Gotove provizorije pričvrstite privremenim cementom koji ne sadrži eugenol.

**Upute i mjere opreza:**

- Access Crown®** sadrži metakrilate, amine, terpeni, benzolperoksid i butil-hidroksitoluen (BHT). Kod poznatih prevelikih osjetljivosti (alergije) na ove sastojke **Access Crown®** treba odustati od njegove primjene.
- Izbrušeni bataljici mogu se prije izrade provizorija zaštititi kako bi se izbjegle osjetljivosti (fluoridni lakovi, lakovi za bataljke ili slično).
- Radi izbjegavanja fraktura odn. ozljedaa od odmlomljenih komadića provizorij se ne bi smio prejakno opteretiti (područje molar).
- Dovoljno izolirajte zaštitne podloge slične kompozitima i nadogradnje bataljka zuba (npr. glicerinom) kako se ne bi uklonile zajedno s provizorijem.
- Nedostatna higijena ili intenzivna uporaba određenih vodica za usta može dovesti do odstupanja boje.
- Obradu provizorija izvršite tek nakon potpunog stvrđnjavanja (oko 4 minute nakon početka miješanja).
- Popravak provizorija s nedostatkima:
  - Ako bi uspjehs visokoj stabilnosti proizvoda **Access Crown®** došlo do puknuća provizorija, preporučujemo sljedeći način postupanja:
    - Mjehurčić zraka:** jednostavno ili ispunite proizvodom **Access Crown®**.
    - U slučaju puknuća nakon izrade:** spojite mjesta puknuća svježe promiješanim materijalom **Access Crown®**.
    - Popravak već nošenih provizorija:** Frezom obradite mjesto puknuća i izradite potkopane dijelove. Nanosite adheziv na pripremljena mjesta puknuća i stvrđnite prema dotičnim uputama za uporabu. Na pripremljene površine nanosite materijal Flow, spojite mjesta puknuća i stvrđnite prema uputama za uporabu.

**Čuvanje:**

Čuvati na 4 °C - 23 °C. Ne koristiti nakon isteka roka trajanja.

Čuvajte kartuše zaštićeno od svjetla odnosno u zatvorenim pakiranjima, ladicama itd.

Naši preparati razvijeni su za primjenu na području stomatologije. Što se tiče primjene preparata koje isporučujemo, naše usmene i/ili pismene preporuke, odnosno naši savjeti dani su prema našem najboljem znanju pa su prema tome neobvezujući. Bez obzira na naše upute i/ili savjete, obavesti ste i dalje provjeriti prikladnost isporučeni h preparata za planirane svrhe primjene. S obzirom da se naši preparati primjenjuju bez naše kontrole, za primjenu ste odgovorni isključivo Vi. Mi, naravno, jamčimo kvalitetu naših preparata u skladu s postojećim normama te u skladu sa standardima utvrđenim u našem općim uvjetima isporuke i prodaje.

## POLSKIE

**Instrukcja użycia**

**[MD] UE Wyrób Medyczny**

**Access Crown®** - kartuszach dostępny jest w 7 kolorach: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 i BL.

**Opis produktu:**

**Access Crown®** to fluorescencyjny, samopolimeryzujący materiał złożony z dwóch past do wykonywania tymczasowych koron, mostów, wkładów i nakładów koronowych.

W skład systemu **Access Crown®** wchodzi dwie pasty: baza i katalizator.

**Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania:**

**Access Crown® w kartuszach:**

Umieść kartusz w pistolecie mieszającym firmy **CentrixAutomix Gun** lub innym kompaktbylinym. Ze względu technologicznych poziom wypełnienia poszczególnych komór kartuszy może być różny. W takim przypadku należy odkręcić zakrętkę kartusza i wyściaka materiał do momentu, gdy ilość materiału uzyskiwana z obu komór będzie jednakowa. Następnie założyć końcówkę mieszającą i zakotwiczyć ją przez obrót o 90 stopni zgodnie z ruchem wskaźówek zegara. Naciśnięcie dźwigni powoduje wypływ wyladow z komór oraz jego mieszanie we właściwych proporcjach. Gwarantowane właściwości materiału mogą być osiągnięte tylko w przypadku stosowania oryginalnych końcówek mieszających **SuperMixer™**, które są zatwierdzone przez **Centrix**. Wszystkie końcówki mieszające wykorzystywane do odpowiednich produktów są dostępne w **Centrix**. Po użyciu nie zdejmować końcówki mieszającej i wymienić ją na nową dopiero przed ponownym zastosowaniem. Podczas zmiany końcówki sprawdźć drożność otworów kartusza pod kątem swobodnego wypływu materiału.

**Sposób użycia:**

Zablockować podcienie kikuta z zastosowaniem cementu niezawierającego eugenolu.

Jeżeli nie jest planowane stosowanie prefabrykowanych koron czy innych tego typu uzupelnień protetycznych należy przygotować szablon.

W szablonie należy wyrownać podcienie i wykonać kanały odpływowe. Jeżeli grubość ścian planowanych uzupelnień jest zbyt mała konieczne jest powiększenie przestrzeni w szablonie zaczynając od okolicy apoksymajnej. Następnie wyskic oczyścić i osuszyć strumieniem powietrza.

Naniesić preparat **Access Crown®** bezpośrednio do wyskicu. Nie przepelniać. **Access Crown®** osiąga elastyczną konsystencję w czasie około 1 - 1,5 min od rozpoczęcia mieszanja (około 0,5 - 1 min po umieszczeniu w ustach pacjenta). W tej fazie należy pracy wyjąć z ust pacjenta. Proces twardnienia można monitorować obserwując zachowanie naddatków materiału. Nie należy sugerować się zachowaniem niez użytogo materiału (w końcówce mieszającej) gdyż czas jego twardnienia jest inny niż w ustach pacjenta. W pomieszczeniu przy temperaturze 23°C i wilgotności powietrza 50 % czas opracowywania kształtuje się następująco:

min <span> </span> :s 0 <span> </span> :00	min <span> </span> :s 0 <span> </span> :30	min <span> </span> :s 1 <span> </span> :00	min <span> </span> :s 1 <span> </span> :30	min <span> </span> :s 4 <span> </span> :00
Umieszczenie w ustach	Utwardzanie w ustach	Czas wyjm. z ust	Całkowite utwardzenie	Dalsza obróbka



Temperatura pomieszczenia wpływa na czas wiązania. Po około 2 - 3 min wyjąć odubowę tymczasową z szablonu. Wytrzeć do sucha (do tego celu można użyć alkoholu etylowego), przez co usunie się powstała w wyniku dostępu tlenu cienką warstwę inhibicyjną, z co z kolei ułatwi dalsza obróbkę. Powierzchnia uzupelnienia tymczasowego powinna mieć jedwabiałice matowy wygląd.

Następnie starannie oszlifować nadmiary materiału i szorstkie miejsca powstałe w wyniku przyszlifowań. Gotową pracę osadzić za pomocą cementu tymczasowego niezawierającego eugenolu.

**Informacje dodatkowe, środki ostrożności:**

- Access Crown®** zawiera metakrylany, aminy, terpeny, nadtlenek benzoiliu, BHT. W przypadku rozpoznanej nadwrażliwości (alergii) na składniki **Access Crown®** należy zrezygnować z aplikacji preparatu.
- W celu uniknięcia późniejszej nadwrażliwości zębów, przed wykonaniem prac tymczasowych kikuty można zaielozować lakierem fluorkowym, lakierem do kikutów, itp.
- Aby zapobiec złamaniem odbudowy tymczasowej i ewentualnym zranieniom dziąsła odłamanyi elementami, odbudowa tymczasowa nie powinna być poddana nadmiernym obciążeniom (zbyć trzonowe).
- Wcześniejsza wypełnienia lomu odbudow kikutów z materiałów kompozyto- wych oodziolować (np. gliceryną), aby uniknąć ich usunięcia razem z odbudową tymczasową.
- Niewystarczająca higiena jamy ustnej lub intensywne stosowanie niektó- rych płynów do płukania jamy ustnej może doprowadzić do powstania przebarwień uzupelnień tymczasowych.
- Wykarczanie uzupelnienia tymczasowego można rozpocząć dopiero po całkowitym związaniu materiału (tj. po około 4 min od rozpoczęcia mieszanja).
- Możliwości naprawy:
  - Mimo doskonałej wytrzymałości materiału **Access Crown®**, może dojść do złamania wykonanej z niego odbudowy. Poniżej przedstawiono sposoby radzenia sobie z niektórymi sytuacjami klinicznymi.
  - Pęcherzyki powietrza:** wypełnić materiałem **Access Crown®**
  - Złamanie uzupelnienia tymczasowego bezpośrednio po jego wykonaniu:** przykleić odłamany fragment świeżo przygotowanemu materialem **Access Crown®**
  - Naprawa już stosowanej odbudowy tymczasowej:** Odpowiednie powierzchnie schropowacić narzędziami obrotowymi i wykonać podcienie. Naniesić system wiążący na powierzchnie i utwardzić według zaleceń producenta. Na wypreparowane powierzchnie nałożyć płynny kompozyt. Połączący ze sobą odłamane części, a następnie utwardzić zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.

**Przechowywanie:**

Przechowywać w temperaturze 4 °C - 23°C. Nie stosować po upływie terminu ważności.

Kartusze chronić przed jaskrawym światłem, tzn. przechowywać je w zamkniętym opakowaniu, szufladzie itp.

Oferowane przez nas preparaty opracowano do stosowania w stomatologii. Udziałem ustnych i pisemnych porad dotyczących stosowania dostarczoney przed nas preparatów wedle naszej najlepszej wiedzy, nie możemy jednak ponosić za nie odpowiedzialności. Udzielane przez nas informacje i/lub porady nie zwalniają Państwa z obowiązku sprawdzenia przydatności dostarczoney przez nas preparatów do zamierzonych celów. Ponieważ stosowanie naszych produktów przebiega bez naszej kontroli, odpowiedzialność za ich prawidłowe użycie leży całkowicie po Państwa stronie. Oczywiście gwarantujemy najwyższą jakość naszych produktów spełniających obecnie obowiązujące normy oraz standardy opisane w ogólnych warunkach dostarczania i sprzedaży produktów.

## ČEŠTINA

**Návod k použití**

**[MD] EU Zdravotnický prostředek**

**Access Crown®** - kartuši je k dostání v 7 odstínech: A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 a BL.

**Popis produktu:**

**Access Crown®** je fluorescentní, samovolně tuhnoucí systém pasta – pasta pro zhotovování provizorních korunek, můstků, inlejí a onlejí.

**Access Crown®** se skládá ze základové a katalyzační pasty.

**Návod k použití:**

**Access Crown® v kartuši:**

Kartuš **Access Crown®** vlože do mísicí pistole **Centrix Automix Gun** nebo do jiné srovnatelné míchací pistole s vhodným pístem. V závislosti na technických vlastnostech se mohou objevit drobné rozdíly množství náplně v jednotlivých komorách míchací pistole. V takovém případě sejměte víčko a materiál vytlačíte, až se množství náplně v obu komorách vyrovná. Poté vlože míchací hrot a zajistěte jej otočením ve směru chodu hodinových ručiček o 90°. Stisknutím páky je materiál vytlačován a automaticky mísen ve správném poměru. Zaručených vlastností produktu je možné dosáhnout pouze při použití originálních míchacích hrotů **SuperMixer™**, protože jsou schváleny firmou **Centrix**. Všechny míchací hroty pro použití s našimi příslušnými produkty jsou k dostání v firmě **Centrix**. Po použití nevyjímejte míchací hrot z kartuše. Míchací hrot vyměňte až těsně před dalším použitím kartuše. Při výměně míchacho hrotu vždy zkontrolujte, zda je otvor v kartuši volný a materiál může vytékat.

**Použití:**

Pomocí cementu bez obsahu eugenolu vykryté veškeré podsekřiviny v preparaci.

V případech, u kterých nelze použít prefabrikované korunky apod., otisk upravte. Otisk upravte vykrytím podsekřivín a seřiznutím odtokových kanálků. Zdaří-li se stěny budoucí provizorní náhrady příliš tenké, otisk rozšiřte, zejména odstraněním septa v apromálních oblastech. Poté otisk vyčistěte a osušte.

**Access Crown®** naneste přímo do otisku. Otisk nepřefiňujte. **Access Crown®** dosahuje elastičké fáze po 1 - 1,5 minutě od smísení (po cca 0,5 - 1 minutě v ústech).

Provizorní náhradu je třeba vyjmout z úst 1,5 minuty po smísení, tzn. během elastičké fáze.

Proces tuhnutí je možné v ústech průběžně sledovat na přebyčném materiálu. Dobu tuhnutí nepoužitého materiálu (v míchacím hrotu) nelze porovnávat s dobou tuhnutí materiálu v ústech.

Při pokojové teplotě 23 °C a 50 % vlhkosti je doba zpracování následující:

min <span> </span> :s 0 <span> </span> :00	min <span> </span> :s 0 <span> </span> :30	min <span> </span> :s 1 <span> </span> :00	min <span> </span> :s 1 <span> </span> :30	min <span> </span> :s 4 <span> </span> :00
Apikace do úst	Tuhnutí v ústech	Vyjmutí	Úplně ztuhnutí	Dokončení



Vlivem rozdílné pokojové teploty se mohou časy mírně lišit.

Po cca 2 - 3 minutách vyjměte provizorní náhradu z otisku a dosucha otřete (je-li to nutné, použijte rozpuštěnlou, např. etyl.alkohol). Odstraníte tak tenkou povrchovou vrstvu, která usnadňuje konečné opracování. Provizorní náhrada by měla mít matný povrch. Opatrně obruste veškeré přebytky materiálu a zaoblete oblasti v blízkosti gingivy. Provizorní náhradu do úst připrpněte cementem pro provizorní náhrady bez obsahu eugenolu.

**Informace, bezpečnostní opatření:**

- Access Crown®** obsahuje metakryláty, aminy, terpeny, benzoyl peroxid, BHT. **Access Crown®** by se neměl používat v případě známé hypersenzitiv- ity (alergie) na některou z jeho složek.
- Před výrobou provizorní náhrady je možné obroušené pahýly izolovat a snížit tak jejich citlivost (fluoridové roztoky, atd.).
- Provizorní náhrada není vhodná do oblastí zatížených silným žvykacím tlakem (oblast molárů), při zlomení by mohlo dojít k poranění jejího úlomy.
- Podložky a čepové návstavy z pryskyřičných materiálů (kompoziti), je nutné dobře izolovat (např. glycerinem), aby při snímání provizorní náhrady nedošlo k jejich poškození.
- Nedostatečná ústní hygiena nebo používání některých ústních vod může být příčinou změny barvy náhrady.
- Náhradu upravujte až po úplném ztuhnutí materiálu (cca 4 minuty po smísení).
- Opravy provizorní náhrad:
  - Dojde-li i přes extrémní stabilitu **Access Crown®** ke zlomení náhrady, doporučujeme následující:
    - Vzduchové bubliny:** vyplňte je **Access Crown®**.
    - Zlomení náhrady těsně po jejím vyrobení:** v místě lomu slepte čerstvé smíseným **Access Crown®**.
    - Oprava již používanéh náhrady:** Obruste místa lomu a vyrovnějte podsekřiv- iny. Na místa lomu naneste bond a vytvrďte jej podle příslušného návodu k použití. Na oprávanou oblast naneste zatékavé kompozitum. Slepte zlomené části a vytvrďte podle příslušného návodu k použití.

**Skladování:**

Skladujte při teplotě 4 °C - 23 °C. Nepoužívejte po vypršení data expirace.

Chraňte před ostrým světlem, tzn. skladujte v uzavřeném obalu, v zásuvce, atd.

Naše preparáty jsou vyvinuté pro použití v zubním lékařství. Příslušná informace a použití – ústní/psané jsou podány podle našich nejlepších znalostí, nicméně nezávazně. Na naše informace/návod se nemůžete odvolávat v případě použití za jiným účelem, než je uvedeno v návodu. Uživateľ našich preparátů je plně zodpovědný za jejich správnou aplikaci. Zaručujeme samozřejmě kvalitu našich preparátů v souladu se stávajícími standardy a našimi obecnými dodacími i prodejními podmínkami.

## ROMÂNĂ

**Instrucțiuni de folosire**

**[MD] UE Dispozitiv Medical**

**Access Crown®** - cartuş este disponibil în 7 nuanţe A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 şi BL (dintri albiţi).

**Descrierea produsului:**

**Access Crown®** este un sistem pastă – pastă, fluorescentă, autopolimerizabilă pentru realizarea coroneilor temporare, a punţilor, inlay şi onlay - urilor.

**Access Crown®** constă dintr-o pastă de bază şi o pastă catalizatoare.

**Instrucțiuni:**

**Access Crown® în cartuş:**

Introduceţi cartuşul de **Access Crown®** într-un pistol aplicator **Centrix Automix Gun** ori într-un pistol aplicator compatibil cu cartuşul. Din motive tehnice pot exista diferenţe minore

## SLOVENŠČINA

Navodila za uporabo

**[MD]** **EU Medicinski pripomoček**

**Access Crown® - kartuši** je na razpolago v 7 barvah A1, A2, A3, A3.5, B1, C2 in BL

**Opis proizvoda:**

**Access Crown®** je fluorescenčen, samo strjujoči sistem pasta-pasta za izdelavo provizoričnih zobnih prevlek, mostičkov, inlejev in onlejev.

**Access Crown®** obsega bazo in katalizatorsko pasto.

**Uporaba:**

**Access Crown® v kartuši:**

**Access Crown®** kartušo vstavite v dispenser **Centrix Automix Gun** all v podoben dispenser. Iz tehničnih razlogov lahko pred prvo uporabo pride do manjših razlik glede polnosti obeh komor kartuše. Zato zaporo kartuše odstranite in material iztskajite tako dolgo, dokler iz obeh izstopnih odprtin material ne izstopa enakomerno. Potem namestite mešalno kanilo in jo pritrдите z obratom za 90°, da se zaskoči. Material potiskajte ves s pomočjo ročaja, pri tem se obe pasti samodejno pomešata v pravilnem razmerju. Zagotovljene lastnosti izdelka lahko dosežete samo ob uporabi originalnih mešalnih kanil **SuperMixer™**, ki jih je odobril podjetje **Centrix**. Vse ustrezne mešalne kanile za naše izdelke lahko dobite pri podjetju **Centrix**. Po uporabi mešalno kanile pustite na kartuši. Za novo mešalno kanilo jo zamenjajte šele neposredno pred naslednjo uporabo. Pri menjavanju kanil preverite odprtine kartuše, all material iz njih lahko prosto izteka.

**Napotki za nanos:**

Obstoječe podreze preparacije najprej izenačite, pri tem pa ne uporabljajte cementov z vsebnostjo eugenola. Če ne uporabljate vnaprej izdelanih zobnih oblog ali podobnih pripomočkov, izdelajte model kot odtis. Priprave za odtis obsegajo izenačitev podrezov in rezanje odtočnih žlebičev. Če je pričakovati premahno debelino sten provizorija, odtis razširite, še posebej pa odstranite pregrade v proksimalnih področjih. Odtis potem očistite in posušite s pihanjem.

**Access Crown®** nanesite neposredno v odtis. Ne nanašajte preveč materiala.

**Access Crown®** čez okrog 1 - 1,5 minute po začetku mešanja (torej 0,5 - 1 minuto po vnosu v usta) doseže elastično konsistenco.

Provizorij vzemite iz ust najpozneje 1,5 minute po začetku mešanja, ker je odstranitev možna brez težav le med elastično fazo. Stopopek strjevanja je treba dodatno preverjati na podlagi presežka v ustih. Časa strjevanja neuporabljenih ostankov (v mešalni kanili) se ne da primerjati s časom strjevanja v ustih. Pri sobni temperaturi 23 °C in 50 % zračne vlage je za dokončen nanos na razpolago naslednji čas:

<p>min<span> </span>:s 0<span> </span>:00</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 0<span> </span>:30</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 1<span> </span>:00</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 1<span> </span>:30</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 4<span> </span>:00</p>
Vstavitev v usta	Strditve v ustih	Odvzem	Dokončna strditve	Obdelava

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

Naše preparate so razviti za uporabo v zobozdravstvu. Naša ustna in/ali pisna navodila in nasveti, ki zadevajo uporabo naših preparatov, temeljijo na našem najboljšem poznavanju in so neobvezujoča. Naša navodila in/ali nasveti vas ne osvobodijo lastne preizkušnje in presoje o primernosti za načrtovano uporabo naših preparatov. Ker poteka uporaba naših preparatov brez našega nadzora, nosite odgovornost zanjo sami. Seveda pa zagotavljamo kakovost naših izdelkov v skladu z obstoječimi normami ter v skladu s standardi, ki so določeni v naših splošnih dostavnih in prodajnih pogojih.

## SLOVÁK

Návod na použitie

**[MD]** **EÚ Zdravotnícka pomôcka**

**Access Crown® - kartuši** sa dodáva v 7 farbách A1, A2, A3.5, B1, C2 a BL.

**Popis výroby:**

**Access Crown®** je fluorescenčný, samovoľne tuhnúci systém pasta - pasta na zhotovovanie provizórnych koruniek, mostíkov, inlejev a onlejev.

**Access Crown®** pozostáva z bázičkej a katalyzátorovej pasty.

**Použitie:**

**Access Crown® v kartuši:**

Kartušu **Access Crown®** nasadíte do dispenseru **Centrix Automix Gun** alebo porovnateľného dispenseru. Technicky podmienene sa môžu vyskytnúť pred prvým použitím malé rozdiely v stave náplne obidvoch komôr kartuše. Preto je potrebné odobrať uzáver kartuše a materiál vytlačať dovtedy, kým sa materiál rovnomerne nedopravuje z oboch výstupných otvorov. Následne nasadíte zmiešavaciu kanylu a aretovať otočením o 90°. Materiál sa vytlačia stlačením páky úchytky a pritom sa automaticky v správnom pomere zmiešava. Uvádzané vlastnosti produktu je možné dosiahnuť len za použitia originálnych zmiešavacích kanýl **SuperMixer™** schválených spoločnosťou **Centrix**. Všetky príslušné zmiešavacie kanyly pre naše produkty sú dostupné od spoločnosti **Centrix**. Po použití zmiešavaciu kanylu ponechajte na kartuši. Až bezprostredne pred ďalším použitím vymeníť za novú zmiešavaciu kanylu. Pri výmene kanýl skontrolovať otvory kartuše na voľný prietok materiálu.

**Pokyny pre spracovanie:**

Existujúce podrezy preparácie najprv vyrovnáť, pritom nepoužiť žiadne cementy s obsahom eugenolu.

Ak sa nepoužijú žiadne prefabrikované zubné dutinky alebo podobné, vytvoríť odťažok.

Odťažok pripravív vyrovnaním podrezov a rezaním odtokových žľabov. Ak sa očakávajú príliš nízke hrúbky stien provizória, odťažok rozšíriť, predovšetkým odstrániť prepážky v aproximálnych priestoroch. Následne odťažok vyčistiť a dosucha vyfúkaf.

**Access Crown®** aplikovať priamo do odťažku. Nепreplniť.

**Access Crown®** dosiahne asi po 1 - 1,5 min. po začatí miešania (približne 0,5 - 1 min. po vložení do úst) elastičkú konzistenciu.

Provizórium najneskôr 1,5 min. po začatí miešania vybrať z úst, pretože vybratie je bez problémov možné len počas elastickej fázy.

Podľa prebytku v ústach je potrebné postup tuhnutia dodatočne kontrolovať. Čas tuhnutia nepoužitých zvyškov (zmiešavacia kanyla) nie je porovnateľný s časom tuhnutia v ústach.

Pri teplote miestnosti 23 °C a 50 % vlhkosti vzduchu sú pre spracovanie k dispozícii nasledovné časý:

<p>min<span> </span>:s 0<span> </span>:00</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 0<span> </span>:30</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 1<span> </span>:00</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 1<span> </span>:30</p>	<p>min<span> </span>:s 4<span> </span>:00</p>
vloženie do úst	tuhnutie v ústach	vybratie	úplné stuhnutie	spracovanie

Naše preparaty

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a predajných podmienkach.

Naše preparaty sú vyvíjané pre použitie v zubnom lekárstve. Čo sa týka použitia nami dodávaných prípravkov, sú naše slovné aj písomné pokyny, či naše rady dávane podľa najlepšieho vedoma a nezáväzne. Našími pokynmi a radami nie ste zviazaní toho, aby ste si overili vhodnosť našich prípravkov pre zamýšľané účely použitia. Pretože k použitiu našich prípravkov dochádza bez našej kontroly, ste za ne zodpovední výhradne sami. Ručíme samozrejme za akosť našich prípravkov podľa platných noriem, ako aj podľa štandardu stanoveného v našich všeobecných dodacích a